

No. 22-1095

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NEW YORK
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
Counsel of Record
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1000 Maine Ave. SW
Suite 450
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com
mcollette@masseygail.com

June 9, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT5

 I. The RSL affects a Physical Taking.....5

 II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is
 Inconsistent With This Court’s
 Precedent.10

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>1077 Manhattan Assocs., LLC v. Mendez</i> , 798 N.Y.S.2d 714 (App. Term 2004).....	8
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	5
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacqueline S. by Ludovina S. v. City of New York</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 288 (1993).....	17
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	4, 6, 16, 17, 18
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nash v. Fla. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967).....	12
<i>Nollan v. Calif. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	14
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	4, 15, 16, 17
<i>Sassouni v. Adams</i> , 119 N.Y.S.3d 828 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2019).....	8

Scurry v. New York City Hous. Auth.,
 140 N.Y.S.3d 255 (2021), *aff'd*, No. 36,
 2023 WL 3588692 (N.Y. May 23, 2023)..... 17

Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty., Minn.,
 No. 22-166, 2023 WL 3632754
 (U.S. May 25, 2023)..... 5

United States v. Causby,
 328 U.S. 256 (1946)..... 14-15

United States v. Kaiser Aetna,
 584 F.2d 378 (9th Cir. 1978)..... 16

Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.,
 503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 2, 13, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Fifth Amendment..... 4, 5, 11
 Fourteenth Amendment 11

STATUTES:

N.Y. Mult. Dwell. Law § 50-a (McKinney)..... 17
 N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 220 (McKinney)..... 9
 N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 235 (McKinney)..... 10

N.Y. Unconsol. Law tit. 23 §§ 26-501 *et seq.*
 (McKinney) 2

N.Y. Unconsol. Law tit. 23 §§ 8621 *et seq.*
 (McKinney) 2

N.Y. Unconsol. Law 26-511(c)(9)
 (McKinney) 3, 8-9, 10

REGULATIONS:

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 20900(e)..... 13, 15

9 NYCRR § 2104.5(c)(2) 9

9 NYCRR § 2524.5..... 3

9 NYCRR §§ 2520.1, *et seq.* 2

9 NYCRR §§ 2520.6, 2524.4..... 3
